NANOTECHNOLOGY: A LAW FOR MALAYSIA

BY

AMIR AMSYAR BIN MOHD NAZIR
(2011994443)

YUSOF BIN MOHAMED SALLEH
(2011961356)

ZUL SADDIQIN BIN ABDUL SAMAD
(2011936949)

Submitted In Partial Fulfillment of the Requirement for the
Bachelor in Legal Studies (Hons)

Universiti Teknologi MARA
Faculty of Law
June 2014

The students/authors confirm that the word submitted is their
own and that appropriate credit has been made to the work of
others



ACKNOWLEDGMENT

First and foremost we are grateful to Allah for His guidance and assistance to us throughout
the process of conducting this research. Without His blessing, we will not capable to conduct

this research.

We would like to express our gratitude to everyone who did give us support in conducting this
research and writing of the Honors Project Paper on “Nanotechnology in Malaysia: Why

Malaysia should regulate laws for the technology.”

Firstly, we owe our deepest gratitude to the one that we love and the most important person in
our life our parents, Mohd Nazir bin Mami, Raja Mariah Binti Raja Latiff, Mohamed Salleh
bin Abu Bakar, Salhati binti Alang Ismail, Abdul Samad bin Salleh and Maishi’ah binti
Hassan for their blessing, continuance prayers, moral and financial support during the period

of accomplishing this research.

Secondly we would like to express our special gratitude to the one who supervised us in
making this research, Associate Professor Siti Hajar binti Mohd Yasin who had given all her
time just to guide us and assist us to make our project paper possible. She had done
everything she could to ensure that our project paper can be finalized on time that had been
fixed by the Faculty. Apart from that, PM Siti Hajar binti Mohd Yasin had also become so
helpful in giving her brilliant ideas and relevant resources from the very beginning till the end
of our research which has enabled us to accomplish this research. As to that, we are really

appreciated for her kindness, understanding and cooperation toward us.

Finally, we are indebted to our friend who had contributed in any way to this research. Special
thanks to their continuous views and support which had contributes a lot to the success of our

research,



ABSTRACT

Today in 2014, the world has seen drastic development in technology. From day to day,
month over month and year over year, there are many invention of new technology for the
sake of improving the life of human being. Nanotechnology has become one of the greatest
inventions where this technology has been said to become the future for this world.
Nanotechnology had become widely use around the world including in Malaysia where we
can see there is many Nano product had been sell around Malaysia such as washing machine,
cosmetic products and even food. Notwithstanding, the thing which we concern the most is
due the fact that the side effect of nanotechnology is uncertain. In this research we will
discuss on why Malaysia need a specific law regarding nanotechnology. The first Chapter will
contain the proposal of this research where it will cover on the problem statement, conceptual
features, research question, research objective, literature review and scope of research. Next
will be the Chapter 2. Under this chapter we will discuss on the history of nanotechnology
itself. We will go into deeper on what is nanotechnology, who introduced nanotechnology and
the benefits and potential benefits of nanotechnology. Furthermore we will discuss on why is
it nanotechnology is said to become a future for the world. Then this chapter will also will
cover on the Nano products across the globe and how wide it has been used in our daily life.
Move on to the next chapter which is Chapter 3, this chapter will start cover on the adverse
effect of nanotechnology itself. This chapter will also give a clear view on what is Nano
toxicology apart from providing some Nano products which give adverse effect to human and
environment. The discussion on the regulation of nanotechnology around the world will be
cover in Chapter 4. Under this chapter we will go into the regulation of nanotechnology in
developed countries such as European countries, United States of America, Australia and
China. Furthermore we will discuss on the area that has been covered by the regulation such
as industrial chemical, foods and feeds, and occupational health and safety. Lastly, this
chapter will discuss a little bit on the loophole of the regulation itself. Finally, for the last
chapter i.e. Chapter 5, we will conclude our research and put forward some recommendation
towards how to treat the development of nanotechnology in Malaysia by having specific

regulation on nanotechnology.



TABLE OF CONTENTS

Acknowledgement

Abstract

CHAPTER ONE: NANOTECHNOLOGY: A LAW FOR MALAYSIA

1.0
1.1
1.2
1.3
1.4
1.5
1.6
1.7
1.8
1.9

CHAPTER TWO: DEVELOPMENT OF NANOTECHNOLOGY

2.0

2.1

2.2

2.2.1
222
2.3

2.3.1
2.3.2
233
234
2.35
2.3.6
2.3.7
238
2.3.9

Introduction

Background

Problem Statement
Research Question
Research Objective
Research Methodology
Limitation to the Research
Significance of the Study
Literature Review

Conclusion

Introduction

History of Nanotechnology

Why Nanotechnology?

What is Nanotechnology?
Advantages of Nanotechnology
Nanotechnology Products

Medicine, Therapeutics and Hygiene
Personal Use and Foods

Structure Materials and Industrial Application
Glasses

Automotive Industries

Television

Textiles

Cleansing Film

Agriculture

il

ii

—_
W

17
17
19
19
21
25
27
27
29
29
29
30
31
31
32



2.4 Conclusion

33

CHAPTER THREE: ADVERSE EFFECTS OF NANOTECHNOLOGY PRODUCTS.

3.0  Introduction

3.1 Nanotoxicology Effect
3.1.1 What is Nanotoxicology?
3.1.2 Nano Clothings

3.1.3 Nano Appliance

3.1.4 Nano Cosmetics

3.1.5 Nano Foods

3.1.6 Nano Weapons

3.2 Criminal Offences

3.3 Conclusion

34
35
36
37
37
37
38
39
41
41

CHAPTER FOUR: NANOTECHNOLOGY REGULATIONS AROUND THE WORLD

4.0  Introduction

4.1 Nanotechnology Regulations in Europe
4.1.1 On Chemicals

4.1.2  On Foods and Feeds

4.1.3 On Environmental and Waste

4.2.  Regulations in USA

4.2.1 Foods and Drugs Act

4.2.2 On Chemicals

4.2.3 On Environment

4.2.4  On Occupational Health and Safety
4.3  Regulations in Australia

4.3.1 On Foods and Drugs

4.3.2 On Chemicals

44  Regulations in China

4.4.1 On Foods and Drugs

4.4.2 On Chemicals

4.5 Conclusion

43
44
44
52
54
56
56
57
60
61
62
62
63
64
64
64
65



