NANOTECHNOLOGY: A LAW FOR MALAYSIA

BY

AMIR AMSYAR BIN MOHD NAZIR (2011994443)

YUSOF BIN MOHAMED SALLEH (2011961356)

ZUL SADDIQIN BIN ABDUL SAMAD (2011936949)

Submitted In Partial Fulfillment of the Requirement for the Bachelor in Legal Studies (Hons)

Universiti Teknologi MARA

Faculty of Law

June 2014

The students/authors confirm that the word submitted is their own and that appropriate credit has been made to the work of others

ACKNOWLEDGMENT

First and foremost we are grateful to Allah for His guidance and assistance to us throughout the process of conducting this research. Without His blessing, we will not capable to conduct this research.

We would like to express our gratitude to everyone who did give us support in conducting this research and writing of the Honors Project Paper on "Nanotechnology in Malaysia: Why Malaysia should regulate laws for the technology."

Firstly, we owe our deepest gratitude to the one that we love and the most important person in our life our parents, Mohd Nazir bin Mami, Raja Mariah Binti Raja Latiff, Mohamed Salleh bin Abu Bakar, Salhati binti Alang Ismail, Abdul Samad bin Salleh and Maishi'ah binti Hassan for their blessing, continuance prayers, moral and financial support during the period of accomplishing this research.

Secondly we would like to express our special gratitude to the one who supervised us in making this research, Associate Professor Siti Hajar binti Mohd Yasin who had given all her time just to guide us and assist us to make our project paper possible. She had done everything she could to ensure that our project paper can be finalized on time that had been fixed by the Faculty. Apart from that, PM Siti Hajar binti Mohd Yasin had also become so helpful in giving her brilliant ideas and relevant resources from the very beginning till the end of our research which has enabled us to accomplish this research. As to that, we are really appreciated for her kindness, understanding and cooperation toward us.

Finally, we are indebted to our friend who had contributed in any way to this research. Special thanks to their continuous views and support which had contributes a lot to the success of our research.

ABSTRACT

Today in 2014, the world has seen drastic development in technology. From day to day, month over month and year over year, there are many invention of new technology for the sake of improving the life of human being. Nanotechnology has become one of the greatest inventions where this technology has been said to become the future for this world. Nanotechnology had become widely use around the world including in Malaysia where we can see there is many Nano product had been sell around Malaysia such as washing machine, cosmetic products and even food. Notwithstanding, the thing which we concern the most is due the fact that the side effect of nanotechnology is uncertain. In this research we will discuss on why Malaysia need a specific law regarding nanotechnology. The first Chapter will contain the proposal of this research where it will cover on the problem statement, conceptual features, research question, research objective, literature review and scope of research. Next will be the Chapter 2. Under this chapter we will discuss on the history of nanotechnology itself. We will go into deeper on what is nanotechnology, who introduced nanotechnology and the benefits and potential benefits of nanotechnology. Furthermore we will discuss on why is it nanotechnology is said to become a future for the world. Then this chapter will also will cover on the Nano products across the globe and how wide it has been used in our daily life. Move on to the next chapter which is Chapter 3, this chapter will start cover on the adverse effect of nanotechnology itself. This chapter will also give a clear view on what is Nano toxicology apart from providing some Nano products which give adverse effect to human and environment. The discussion on the regulation of nanotechnology around the world will be cover in Chapter 4. Under this chapter we will go into the regulation of nanotechnology in developed countries such as European countries, United States of America, Australia and China. Furthermore we will discuss on the area that has been covered by the regulation such as industrial chemical, foods and feeds, and occupational health and safety. Lastly, this chapter will discuss a little bit on the loophole of the regulation itself. Finally, for the last chapter i.e. Chapter 5, we will conclude our research and put forward some recommendation towards how to treat the development of nanotechnology in Malaysia by having specific regulation on nanotechnology.

V

TABLE OF CONTENTS

l

Abstra		ii iii
СНАР	TER ONE: NANOTECHNOLOGY: A LAW FOR MALAYSIA	
1.0	Introduction	1
1.1	Background	2
1.2	Problem Statement	3
1.3	Research Question	3
1.4	Research Objective	3
1.5	Research Methodology	3
1.6	Limitation to the Research	4
1.7	Significance of the Study	5
1.8	Literature Review	8
1.9	Conclusion	15

CHAPTER TWO: DEVELOPMENT OF NANOTECHNOLOGY

2.0	Introduction	17
2.1	History of Nanotechnology	17
2.2	Why Nanotechnology?	19
2.2.1	What is Nanotechnology?	19
2.2.2	Advantages of Nanotechnology	21
2.3	Nanotechnology Products	25
2.3.1	Medicine, Therapeutics and Hygiene	27
2.3.2	Personal Use and Foods	27
2.3.3	Structure Materials and Industrial Application	29
2.3.4	Glasses	29
2.3.5	Automotive Industries	29
2.3.6	Television	30
2.3.7	Textiles	.31
2.3.8	Cleansing Film	31
2.3.9	Agriculture	32

CHAPTER THREE: ADVERSE EFFECTS OF NANOTECHNOLOGY PRODUCTS.

3.0	Introduction	34
3.1	Nanotoxicology Effect	35
3.1.1	What is Nanotoxicology?	36
3.1.2	Nano Clothings	37
3.1.3	Nano Appliance	37
3.1.4	Nano Cosmetics	37
3.1.5	Nano Foods	38
3.1.6	Nano Weapons	39
3.2	Criminal Offences	41
3.3	Conclusion	41

CHAPTER FOUR: NANOTECHNOLOGY REGULATIONS AROUND THE WORLD

4.0	Introduction	43
4.1	Nanotechnology Regulations in Europe	44
4.1.1	On Chemicals	44
4.1.2	On Foods and Feeds	52
4.1.3	On Environmental and Waste	54
4.2.	Regulations in USA	56
4.2.1	Foods and Drugs Act	56
4.2.2	On Chemicals	57
4.2.3	On Environment	60
4.2.4	On Occupational Health and Safety	61
4.3	Regulations in Australia	62
4.3.1	On Foods and Drugs	62
4.3.2	On Chemicals	63
4.4	Regulations in China	64
4.4.1	On Foods and Drugs	64
4.4.2	On Chemicals	64
4.5	Conclusion	65

33